

**No. 14-0721**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

**USAA TEXAS LLOYDS COMPANY,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**GAIL MENCHACA,**

**Respondent.**

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Thirteenth Court of Appeals at Corpus Christi/Edinburg, Texas  
Cause No. 13-13-00046-CV

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Wallace B. Jefferson  
State Bar No. 00000019  
wjjefferson@adjtlaw.com  
Rachel A. Ekery  
State Bar No. 00787424  
rekery@adjtlaw.com  
ALEXANDER DUBOSE  
JEFFERSON & TOWNSEND LLP  
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350  
Austin, Texas 78701-3562  
Telephone: (512) 482-9300  
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

Charles T. Frazier, Jr.  
State Bar No. 07403100  
cfrazier@adjtlaw.com  
ALEXANDER DUBOSE  
JEFFERSON & TOWNSEND LLP  
4925 Greenville Avenue, Suite 510  
Dallas, Texas 75206-4026  
Telephone: (214) 369-2358  
Facsimile: (214) 369-2359

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER  
USAA TEXAS LLOYDS COMPANY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	i
Table of Contents .....	iii
Index of Authorities .....	v
Record References .....	x
Statement of the Case.....	xi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xii
Issues Presented .....	xiii
Reasons to Grant Review .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
I.    Because Menchaca failed to prove that USAA breached the contract, and because there was no proof of damages beyond contract damages, USAA is entitled to rendition of judgment.....	10
A.    A failure to properly investigate a claim is not a basis for obtaining policy benefits, and Menchaca proved no injury independent of the policy claim .....	10
B.    A failure to investigate can never cause damages equating to policy benefits.....	12
C.    Menchaca’s attempts to distinguish <i>Castañeda</i> are unavailing.....	15
D. <i>Castañeda</i> , not <i>Vail</i> , controls here .....	17
E.    The court of appeals’ attempts to distinguish relevant precedent are fruitless .....	23

F.	This Court should reject Menchaca’s argument that USAA is liable for policy benefits even though she could not prove that it breached the policy .....	29
G.	Absent a breach finding, Menchaca is not entitled to policy benefits .....	31
H.	The differences Menchaca identifies are only semantic .....	32
I.	Conclusion: USAA is entitled to rendition of judgment .....	36
II.	USAA has preserved the issues it presents to this Court .....	36
A.	USAA moved for judgment that Menchaca could not recover as a matter of law .....	37
B.	To the extent necessary, USAA timely and correctly objected to the jury charge .....	40
III.	The trial court improperly disregarded the jury’s failure to find a contractual breach .....	43
	Conclusion and Prayer .....	45
	Certificate of Service .....	47
	Certificate of Compliance .....	48

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Petron Energy, Inc.</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 501, 503 (N.D. Tex. 2014) .....	21
<i>In re Allstate Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 447 S.W.3d 497 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2014, orig. proceeding) .....	24, 35
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Watson</i> , 876 S.W.2d 145 (Tex. 1993) .....	19
<i>Bartlett v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 538 A.2d 997 (R.I.1988) .....	25
<i>Beltran v. Brookshire Grocery Co.</i> , 358 S.W.3d 263 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet. denied) .....	30
<i>Capstone Bldg. Corp. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 67 A.3d 961 (Conn. 2013) .....	25
<i>Charla G. Aldous PC v. Lugo</i> , No. 3:13-CV-3310-L, 2014 WL 5879216 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 12, 2014) .....	20
<i>Deese v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 838 P.2d 1265 (Ariz. 1992) .....	34
<i>Felton v. Lovett</i> , 388 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. 2012) .....	39
<i>Gilbert v. Congress Life Ins. Co.</i> , 646 So.2d 592 (Ala.1994) .....	25
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. AFS/IBEX Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 612 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Gulf States Utils. Co. v. Low</i> , 79 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002) .....	31

<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Zeltwanger</i> , 144 S.W.3d 438 (Tex. 2004).....	39
<i>Holland v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 91 (Tex. 1999) (per curiam) .....	38-40
<i>Hulcher Servs., Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:14-CV-231, 2015 WL 3921903 (E.D. Tex. June 25, 2015) .....	21
<i>Laird v. CMI Lloyds</i> , 261 S.W.3d 322 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2008, pet. dism’d w.o.j.).....	21
<i>Liberty Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. v. Akin</i> , 927 S.W.2d 627 (Tex. 1996).....	10, 25, 33
<i>Lundstrom v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n-CIC</i> , 192 S.W.3d 78 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2006, pet. denied).....	33
<i>Mai v. Farmers Tex. Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-07-00958-CV, 20090 WL 1311848 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 7, 2009, pet. denied).....	13
<i>Mo. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Whittenburg &amp; Alston</i> , 424 S.W.2d 427 (Tex. 1968).....	30
<i>O’Malley v. U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 776 F.2d 494 (5th Cir.1985).....	25
<i>Parkans Int’l, LLC v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 299 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Powell Elec. Sys., Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. H-10-993, 2011 WL 3813278 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2011).....	22
<i>Progressive Cnty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 177 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. 2005) (per curiam).....	18, 35
<i>Provident Am. Ins. Co. v. Castañeda</i> , 914 S.W.2d 273 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1996).....	11, 14, 28

<i>Provident Am. Ins. Co. v. Castañeda</i> , 988 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic Ins. Co. v. Stoker</i> , 903 S.W.2d 338 (Tex. 1995).....	10, 13-15, 18, 24-26, 32, 34
<i>Rocor Int’l, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 77 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002).....	19
<i>Spencer v. Eagle Star Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 154 (Tex. 1994).....	41, 45
<i>State Dep’t of Highways &amp; Pub. Transp. v. Payne</i> , 838 S.W.2d 235 (Tex. 1992).....	41-43
<i>State Farm Life Ins. Co. v. Beaston</i> , 907 S.W.2d 430 (Tex. 1995).....	36
<i>Toonen v. United Servs. Auto Ass’n</i> , 935 S.W.2d 937 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1996, no writ).....	33
<i>Tracy v. Chubb Lloyds Ins. Co. of Tex.</i> , Nos. 4:12-CV-042-A, 4:12-CV-174-A, 2012 WL 2477706 (N.D. Tex. June 28, 2012).....	13, 22
<i>Transp. Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994).....	31, 33, 45
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 904 S.W.2d 663 (Tex. 1995).....	18, 19, 32
<i>Ulico Cas. Co. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 262 S.W.3d 773 (Tex. 2008).....	43
<i>United Nat’l Ins. Co. v. AMJ Invs., LLC</i> , 447 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, pet. dism’d by agr.).....	18, 22, 23
<i>USAA Tex. Lloyd’s Co. v. Menchaca</i> , No. 13-13-00046-CV, 2014 WL 3804602 (Tex. App.— Corpus Christi July 31, 2014, pet. filed) (mem. op.) .....	<i>passim</i>



<i>USAA v. Gordon</i> , 103 S.W.3d 436 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, no pet.) .....	21, 26-28
<i>Vail v. Texas Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 754 S.W.2d 129 (Tex. 1988).....	17, 18, 32
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. Gutierrez</i> , 453 S.W.3d 917 (Tex. 2015).....	41
<i>Waite Hill Servs., Inc. v. World Class Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 959 S.W.2d 182 (Tex. 1998) (per curiam).....	20, 32
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Holland</i> , 956 S.W.2d 590 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1997) .....	38
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. McKenzie</i> , 997 S.W.2d 278 (Tex. 1999) (per curiam).....	39
<i>Watson v. Allstate Texas Lloyd’s</i> , 224 F. App’x 335 (5th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Wittmer v. Jones</i> , 864 S.W.2d 885 (Ky.1993) .....	25
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.060(a)(7) .....	5
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.151 .....	12, 32
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.152 .....	31, 36
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.201 .....	32
TEX. INS. CODE § 541.204 .....	32
TEX. R. CIV. P. 272.....	42
TEX. R. CIV. P. 273.....	42
TEX. R. CIV. P. 274.....	41, 42
TEX. R. CIV. P. 277.....	44

TEX. R. CIV. P. 301.....45

**Other Authorities**

15A RHODES, COUCH ON INSURANCE LAW 2d § 58:1 (Rev. ed. 1983).....25

Comm. on Pattern Jury Charges, State Bar of Tex., *Texas Pattern Jury Charges: Business Consumer Insurance Employment* PJC 101.2 (2012) .....6, 44

*Ike’s Insured Losses Total Almost \$12 Billion*, DALLAS MORNING NEWS, Jan. 29, 2010.....2

James W. Holbrook III,  
*AMJ Investments May Not Alter Texas Claims Landscape*, LAW360, Sept. 24, 2014.....22
